
SL 5510 

Use SL 5510 material for:
➤ MULTI-PURPOSE MODELS

➤ PROTOTYPES

➤ FORM/FIT/FUNCTION TESTING

➤ QUICKCAST PATTERNS FOR INVESTMENT CASTING

➤ MASTER PATTERNS FOR SECONDARY PROCESSES

➤ PROTOTYPE TOOLING INSERTS

➤ HIGH HUMIDITY APPLICATIONS

➤ FLUID FLOW VISUALIZATION

A versatile stereolithography material, SL 5510 material lets you bring
part accuracy to your most demanding applications. SL 5510 material is
well suited for many of the high accuracy and high precision applica-
tions capable with the Viper si2 system.

MAXIMIZE YOUR PART BUILDING PRODUCTIVITY A great comple-
ment to the dual mode feature on the Viper si2 system, SL 5510 is easy
to use and offers high green strength to maintain part accuracy during
processing.

ENJOY EASIER FINISHING; MAINTAIN PART INTEGRITY. SL 5510's
sidewall quality yields parts with smooth surfaces, right out of the vat,
that require minimal finishing. And its humidity resistance pre-
serves your parts' integrity during shipping and storage.

USE FOR A WIDE VARIETY OF APPLICATIONS. Build accu-

rate prototype parts, master patterns, and mold inserts. The material's

excellent optical clarity also makes it ideal for flow testing and

inspection of complex internal passages.  And for QuickCast™

build style applications, SL 5510’s low viscosity means fast drainage

and easy cleanup.

ACCURATE

Accurate, humidity resistant material for precision
applications

CIBATOOL® BUILD MATERIAL FOR THE
VIPER SI2™ SLA® SYSTEM



MATERIAL UPGRADE PROGRAM Upgrade your existing material and take advantage of a substantial
discount off the regular purchase price with 3D Systems Material Upgrade Program.  To place an order,
contact your local sales office or in the US call toll free 800.889.2964. 

Like all our stereolithography materials, SL 5510 is developed and manufactured by Vantico (formerly
Ciba Specialty Chemicals, Performance Polymers Division), for exclusive distribution by 3D Systems.
Vantico and 3D Systems collaborate continually to develop faster, more durable, and more accurate
materials for all our SLA solid imaging systems, and for your solid imaging applications.

SL 5510 Typical Properties
for the Viper si2 SLA system

@ 25°C (77°F)

@ 30°C (86°F)

Clear amber

1.13 g/cc

180 cps

4.8 mils 

8.9 mJ/cm2  

0.05 mm (0.002 in)

0.10 mm (0.004 in)

0.15 mm (0.006 in)

Appearance

Density

Viscosity

Penetration depth (Dp)

Critical exposure (Ec)

Part building layer thickness*

Post-Cured Material

Liquid Material

*Dependent upon part geometry and build parameters.
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MEASUREMENT TEST METHOD VALUE VALUE

Tensile strength

Tensile modulus

Elongation at break

Flexural strength

Flexural modulus

Impact strength, notched Izod

Heat deflection temperature

Glass transition, Tg

Coefficient of thermal expansion

Thermal conductivity

Hardness, Shore D

Density

ASTM D 638

ASTM D 638

ASTM D 638

ASTM D 790

ASTM D 790

ASTM D 256

ASTM D 648
@ 66 PSI
@ 264 PSI

DMA, E” peak

TMA (T<Tg)

TMA (T>Tg)

DIN 53505

73 MPa
(10,600 PSI)

2,820 MPa
(409 KSI)

7.9%

101 MPa
(14,600 PSI)

2,792 MPa
(405 KSI)

30 J/m
(0.57 ft - lbs/in)

78°C (172°F)
70°C (158°F)

64°C (147°F)

97ppm/°C

186ppm/°C

88

90-minute UV post-cure 90-minute UV + 80°C Thermal

66 MPa
(9,500 PSI)

2,854 MPa
(414 KSI)

5.4%

103 MPa
(14,900 PSI)

2,896 MPa
(420 KSI)

26 J/m
(0.48 ft - lbs/in)

54°C (129°F)
47°C (117°F)

63°C (145°F)

108ppm/°C

221ppm/°C

NA

88

NA

MEASUREMENT CONDITION VALUE


