Accurate, humidity resistant material for precision applications

SL 5510

CibaTool® build material for the Viper si2™ SLA® system

A versatile stereolithography material, SL 5510 material lets you bring part accuracy to your most demanding applications. SL 5510 material is well suited for many of the high accuracy and high precision applications capable with the Viper si2 system.

MAXIMIZE YOUR PART BUILDING PRODUCTIVITY A great complement to the dual mode feature on the Viper si2 system, SL 5510 is easy to use and offers high green strength to maintain part accuracy during processing.

ENJOY EASIER FINISHING; **MAINTAIN PART INTEGRITY**. SL 5510's sidewall quality yields parts with smooth surfaces, right out of the vat, that require minimal finishing. And its humidity resistance preserves your parts' integrity during shipping and storage.

USE FOR A WIDE VARIETY OF APPLICATIONS. Build accurate prototype parts, master patterns, and mold inserts. The material's excellent optical clarity also makes it ideal for flow testing and inspection of complex internal passages. And for QuickCast™ build style applications, SL 5510's low viscosity means fast drainage and easy cleanup.



Use SL 5510 material for:

- ➤ Multi-purpose models
- ➤ PROTOTYPES
- ➤ FORM/FIT/FUNCTION TESTING
- QUICKCAST PATTERNS FOR INVESTMENT CASTING
- ➤ MASTER PATTERNS FOR SECONDARY PROCESSES
- ➤ PROTOTYPE TOOLING INSERTS
- ➤ HIGH HUMIDITY APPLICATIONS
- FLUID FLOW VISUALIZATION



SL 5510 Typical Properties

for the Viper si2 SLA system



Liquid Material

Measurement Condition		Value
Appearance		Clear amber
Density	@ 25°C (77°F)	1.13 g/cc
Viscosity	@ 30°C (86°F)	180 cps
Penetration depth (Dp)		4.8 mils
Critical exposure (Ec)		8.9 mJ/cm ²
Part building layer thickness*		0.05 mm (0.002 in)
		0.10 mm (0.004 in)
*Dependent upon part geometry and build parameters.		0.15 mm (0.006 in)

Post-Cured Material

Measurement	Test Method	VALUE 90-minute UV post-cure	VALUE 90-minute UV + 80°C Thermal
Tensile strength	ASTM D 638	66 MPa (9,500 PSI)	73 MPa (10,600 PSI)
Tensile modulus	ASTM D 638	2,854 MPa (414 KSI)	2,820 MPa (409 KSI)
Elongation at break	ASTM D 638	5.4%	7.9%
Flexural strength	ASTM D 790	103 MPa (14,900 PSI)	101 MPa (14,600 PSI)
Flexural modulus	ASTM D 790	2,896 MPa (420 KSI)	2,792 MPa (405 KSI)
Impact strength, notched Izod	ASTM D 256	26 J/m (0.48 ft - lbs/in)	30 J/m (0.57 ft - lbs/in)
Heat deflection temperature	ASTM D 648 @ 66 PSI @ 264 PSI	54°C (129°F) 47°C (117°F)	78°C (172°F) 70°C (158°F)
Glass transition, Tg	DMA, E" peak	63°C (145°F)	64°C (147°F)
Coefficient of thermal expansion	TMA (T <tg) (t="" tma="">Tg)</tg)>	108ppm/°C 221ppm/°C	97ppm/°C 186ppm/°C
Thermal conductivity		NA	
Hardness, Shore D	DIN 53505	88	88
Density		NA	

MATERIAL UPGRADE PROGRAM Upgrade your existing material and take advantage of a substantial discount off the regular purchase price with 3D Systems Material Upgrade Program. To place an order, contact your local sales office or in the US call toll free 800.889.2964.

Like all our stereolithography materials, SL 5510 is developed and manufactured by Vantico (formerly Ciba Specialty Chemicals, Performance Polymers Division), for exclusive distribution by 3D Systems. Vantico and 3D Systems collaborate continually to develop faster, more durable, and more accurate materials for all our SLA solid imaging systems, and for your solid imaging applications.

3D Systems

26081 Avenue Hall Valencia, CA 91355 USA telephone 661.295.5600 ext. 2882 fax 661.294.8406 toll-free 888.337.9786 email moreinfo@3dsystems.com

www.3dsystems.com Nasdaq: TDSC

FRANCE

telephone +33 1 69 35 17 17

GERMANY

telephone +49 6151 357 303

Hong Kong

telephone +852 2923 5077

TALY

telephone +39 039 68 904 00

ΙΔΡΔΝ

telephone +03 5288 5951

SPAIN

telephone +34 93 754 04 00

UK

telephone +44 1442 282600

© Copyright 2001 by 3D Systems, Inc. All rights reserved. Subject to change without notice. The 3D logo and SLA are registered trademarks and 3D Systems, si2 and QuickCast are trademarks of 3D Systems. CIBATOOL is a registered trademark and the Vantico logo is a trademark of Vantico Inc. All other product names or services mentioned are trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective companies.

